equally among the surviving children and the spouse.  

c. If no surviving spouse, the payment shall be made to the surviving children, eighteen 

(18) or more years of age.  

d. For surviving children less than eighteen (18) years of age, (a) Pay thirty-five 

thousand dollars ($35,000) to the surviving children. (b) Hold forty-five thousand dollars 

($45,000) in trust divided into equal accounts at appropriate interest rates for each 

surviving child until the child reaches the age of eighteen (18) years.  

e. If no surviving children, then equally to parents of the deceased. 

For more information, call the Kentucky Department of Criminal Justice Training – Justice